

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF CON-) From Wake County
SERVATION VOTERS, INC., et al.,)

Plaintiffs-Appellants,) No. 21 CVS 015426

REBECCA HARPER, et al.,) From Wake County

Plaintiffs- Appellants,) No. 21 CVS 500085

vs.)

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in)
his official capacity as Chair of the House)
Standing Committee on Redistricting, et)
al.)

Defendants- Appellees.)

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS' COMBINED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO (1) *HARPER II* PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PRIOR TO DETERMINATION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS AND MOTION TO SUSPEND APPELLATE RULES, AND (2) NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., ET AL'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PRIOR TO DETERMINATION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS, ALTERNATIVE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI, MOTION TO SUSPEND APPELLATE RULES AND EXPEDITE SCHEDULE, AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS OR PROHIBITION

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND BACKGROUND.....	6
ARGUMENT	16
I. This Case Should Not Be Certified For Review Prior to Determination By The Court of Appeals.....	17
A. This case does not implicate legal principles of major significance to the State, to the public, or to the administration of justice.	19
B. This case does not qualify for the substantial delay factor.....	32
C. The Court should refuse review before determination in the Court of Appeals, which has agreed to review the case <i>en</i> <i>banc</i>	36
II. The Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Should Be Denied.....	37
III. If The Court Certifies Any Of Petitioners’ Proposed Issues, It Should Also Certify Additional Issues To Be Briefed	38
IV. The Motion to Suspend The Rules of Appellate Procedure Should Be Denied As Moot	38
REASONS WHY THE WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS OR WRIT OF PROHIBITION SHOULD NOT ISSUE.....	40
I. The Relief Petitioners Seek In Their Supersedeas Petition Is Not Available Through A Writ of Supersedeas Or Prohibition.	40
II. The Relief Petitioners Seek In The Supersedeas Petition Will <i>Alter</i> , Rather Than <i>Preserve</i> , The Status Quo.....	43
III. The Writ of Supersedeas Or Writ Of Prohibition Are Further Not Warranted Because The <i>NCLCV</i> Petitioners Have Failed To Demonstrate They Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.E.P. Indus., Inc. v. McClure</i> , 308 N.C. 393, 302 S.E.2d 754 (1983)	32
<i>Anderson v. Assimos</i> , 356 N.C. 415, 572 S.E.2d 101 (2002)	33, 36
<i>Artis & Assocs. v. Auditore</i> , 154 N.C. App. 508, 572 S.E.2d 198 (2002).....	41
<i>Bacon v. Lee</i> , 353 N.C. 696, 549 S.E.2d 840 (2001)	45
<i>Bailey v. Gooding</i> , 301 N.C. 205, 270 S.E.2d 431 (1980)	33, 36
<i>Harbor Point Homeowners Assn. ex rel. Bd. of Directors v. DJF Enterp., Inc.</i> , 206 N.C. App. 152, 697 S.E.2d 439 (2010).....	37
<i>Bessemer City Express, Inc. v. City of Kings Mountain</i> , 357 N.C. 61, 579 S.E.2d 384 (2003)	20, 33
<i>Carolina-Virginia Coastal Highway v. Coastal Tpk. Auth.</i> , 237 N.C. 52 74 S.E.2d 310 (1953)	22
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Charles Stores Co. v. Tucker</i> , 263 N.C. 710, 140 S.E.2d 370 (1965)	26
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 853 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Clark v. Craven Regional Med. Auth.</i> , 326 N.C. 15, 387 S.E.2d 168 (1990)	32
<i>Clark v. Meyland</i> , 261 N.C. 140, 134 S.E.2d 168 (1964)	47

<i>Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 376 N.C. 558, 853 S.E.2d 698 (2021)	5, 27, 42
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Sep. 03, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	35
<i>Community Success Initiative v. Moore v. Moore</i> , 861 S.E.2d 885 (N.C. 2021)	43
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	30
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 371 N.C. 799, 822 S.E.2d 286 (2018)	20
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017)	35
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 367 N.C. 542, 766 S.E.2d 238 (2014), <i>vacated by</i> 575 U.S. 959 (2015)	35
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	48
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	29
<i>Evans v. Cowan</i> , 132 N.C. App. 1, 510 S.E.2d 170 (1999).....	50
<i>Feltman v. City of Wilson</i> , 238 N.C. App. 246, 767 S.E.2d 615 (2014).....	49
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	14
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	6
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	27, 45, 46

<i>Glenn v. Board of Education</i> , 210 N.C. 525, 187 S.E. 781 (1936)	47
<i>Matter of Greene</i> , 297 N.C. 305, 255 S.E.2d 142 (1979)	42
<i>Hanover Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Stein</i> , 374 N.C. 102, 840 S.E.2d 194 (2020), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (May 18, 2020)	26
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	30
<i>Herff Jones Co. v. Allegood</i> , 35 N.C. App. 475, 241 S.E.2d 700 (1978).....	41
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004)	45
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 832 S.E.2d 708 (N.C. 2019)	33
<i>In re Housing Bonds</i> , 307 N.C. 52, 296 S.E.2d 281 (1982)	35
<i>Hovey v. McDonald</i> , 109 U.S. 159 (1883)	40
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , _ N.W.2d _, 2021 WL 5578395 (Wis. Nov. 30, 2021).....	46
<i>Matter of Jones</i> , 59 N.C. App. 547, 297 S.E.2d 168 (1982).....	36
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)	20
<i>Libertarian Party of N. Carolina v. State</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011)	48
<i>Libertarian Party of North Carolina v State</i> , No. 05 CVS 13073, 2008 WL 8105395 (N.C. Super. Ct. May 27, 2008).....	48, 49
<i>Looney v. Wilson</i> , 97 N.C. App. 304, 388 S.E.2d 142 (1990).....	41

<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</i> , 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989)	20
<i>Moore v. Moody</i> , 304 N.C. 719, 285 S.E.2d 811 (1982)	37
<i>N.C. Baptist Hosp. v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 195 N.C. App. 721, 673 S.E.2d 794 (2009).....	41
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 371 N.C. 170, 814 S.E.2d 67 (2018)	43
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. Moore</i> , 372 N.C. 359, 828 S.E.2d 158 (N.C. June 11, 2019).....	19
<i>Norfolk & S.R. Co. v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 154 N.C. 333, 70 S.E. 634 (N.C. 1911).....	22
<i>Northampton Cnty. Drainage Dist. No. One v. Bailey</i> , 326 N.C. 742 392 S.E.2d 352 (1990)	48
<i>State ex rel. Payne v. Ramsey</i> , 262 N.C. 757, 138 S.E.2d 405 (1964)	42
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 361 N.C. 491, 649 S.E.2d 364 (2007)	24, 30, 32, 35
<i>Raleigh and Gaston R.R. Co. v. Davis</i> , 19 N.C. (2 Dev. & Bat.) 451 (1837)	22
<i>Reid v. Norfolk S. R. Co.</i> , 162 N.C. 355, 78 S.E. 306 (1913)	18
<i>Ridge Cmty. Invs., Inc. v. Berry</i> , 293 N.C. 688, 239 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 1977).....	28
<i>River Birch Assocs. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 326 N.C. 100, 388 S.E.2d 538 (1990)	28
<i>Rowlette v. State</i> , 188 N.C. App. 712, 656 S.E.2d 619 (2008).....	23
<i>Royal v. State</i> , 153 N.C. App. 495, 570 S.E.2d 738 (2002).....	48
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) (Kagan, J., dissenting).....	24, 25, 30, 46

<i>S.S. Kresge Co. v. Davis</i> , 277 N.C. 654, 178 S.E.2d 382 (1971)	26
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	30
<i>Staffords v. King</i> , 90 F. 136 (4th Cir. 1898)	40
<i>State v. Fayetteville St. Christian Sch.</i> , 299 N.C. 351, 261 S.E.2d 908.....	32, 37
<i>State v. Grundler</i> , 251 N.C. 177, 111 S.E.2d 1 (1959)	37
<i>State v. Petersilie</i> , 334 N.C. 169, 432 S.E.2d 832 (1993)	49, 50
<i>State v. Shackelford</i> , 264 N.C. App. 542, 825 S.E.2d 689 (2019).....	49
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 49 N.C. App. 475, 271 S.E.2d 760 (1980).....	23
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Texfi Indus., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 301 N.C. 1, 269 S.E.2d 142 (1980)	22
<i>State ex rel. Tillett v. Mustian</i> , 243 N.C. 564, 91 S.E.2d 696 (1956)	22
<i>Toomer v. Garrett</i> , 155 N.C. App. 462, 574 S.E.2d 76 (2002).....	50
<i>Town of Beech Mountain v. Cnty. of Watauga</i> , 324 N.C. 409, 378 S.E.2d 780 (1989)	48, 49
<i>Town of Boone v. State</i> , 369 N.C. 126, 794 S.E.2d 710 (2016)	47
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	30

<i>Veasey v. Durham</i> , 231 N.C. 357, 57 S.E.2d 377 (1950)	37
<i>Wayne Cty. Citizens Ass'n for Better Tax Control v. Wayne Cty. Bd. of Commr's</i> , 328 N.C. 24, 399 S.E.2d 311 (1991)	34, 47
<i>Willowmere Community Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Charlotte</i> , 370 N.C. 553 & 4, 803 S.E.2d 558 & 4 (2018).....	28
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
2 U.S.C. § 7.....	14
N.C. Const. art. II, §§ 3, 5.....	6, 7
N.C.G.S. § 1-267.1.....	15
N.C.G.S. § 7A-27	17, 18
N.C.G.S. § 7A-30(2).....	36
N.C.G.S. § 7A-31(b).....	18, 19, 37
N.C. R. App. P. 15(d).....	38
N.C. R. App. P. 22(a).....	5
N.C. R. App. P. 23	4, 40, 43
N.C. R. Civ. P. 6(d).....	34
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	30, 31, 45
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	31
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	49, 50
Voting Rights Act.....	7
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	5, 42
John Orth & Paul Newby, <i>The North Carolina State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2013)	47
